## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1951** 

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. (By Mr. Mylov Mingo)

PASSED, Leburny 23, 1951

In Effect funding from Passage



## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 126

(By Mr. TAYLOR, OF MINGO)

[Passed February 23, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article five, chapter five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section forty-eight, relating to the approval of the director of the budget of requests and budgets of state agencies in respect to applications for federal aid.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article five, chapter five, of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, to be designated section forty-eight, to read as follows:

Section 48.—Approval by Director of Requests for Fed-2 eral Aid.—Every agency of the state government when Enr. S. B. No. 126]

3 making requests or preparing budgets to be submitted to the federal government for funds, equipment, material 4 or services, the grant or allocation of which is conditioned 5 upon the use of state matching funds, shall have such 6 7 request or budget approved in writing by the director of the budget before submitting it to the proper federal 8 authority. When such federal authority has approved 9 the request or budget, the agency of the state govern-10 ment shall resubmit it to the director of the budget for 11 12 recording before any allotment or encumbrance of the federal funds can be made. Whenever any agency of 13 14 the state government shall receive from an agency of 15 the federal government a grant or allocation of funds 16 which do not require state matching, the state agency shall report to the director of the budget for his informa-17 18 tion the amount of the federal funds so granted or allo-19 cated.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Ci.K IRI

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate. uno Arm passage. Takes effect onun Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate 20 Speaker House of Delegates approved this the 27th The within..... tabruar ...., 1951. day of\_ Governor. the UTING UT live Virginia D. PITT O'BRIEN,

SECRETARY OF STAR